(3) All electronic message signs shall have installed ambient light monitors and 
shall, at all times, allow such monitors to automatically adjust the brightness 
level of the electronic sign based on light conditions.  

(4) Electronic message signs shall not exceed two thousand five hundred (2,500) 
Nits between the hours of civil sunrise and civil sunset and shall not exceed 
five hundred (500) Nits between the hours of civil sunset and civil sunrise as 
measured from the face of the sign. 

(5) Electronic message signs shall have a fully functional monitoring off switch

[...]

part of the total area of any freestanding sign, with the following standards:  

(1) A conditional use permit is required.  

(2) The electronic portion of the sign not to exceed thirty-two (32) square feet.  

(3) Electronic message signs shall not exceed two thousand five hundred (2,500) 
Nits between the hours of civil sunrise and civil sunset, as measured from the 
sign face.  

(4) The electronic portion of the sign may not be illuminated between 10:00 pm 
and 6:00 am, and shall have a maximum of two hundred fifty (250) Nits from